statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated
results of operations or the consolidated financial position of the Company would have been had the merger occurred
on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated

Edgar Filing: Nile Therapeutics, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

227

financial position.

As a result of the planned Merger, the Company will incur significant additional costs as Capricor’s staff replaces the
Company’s staff and Capricor’s business plans are implemented and products continue to be developed. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any operating efficiencies and/or cost savings
that the Company may achieve with respect to the combined companies.

115

Edgar Filing: Nile Therapeutics, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

228

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2013

Condensed
Historical Pro Forma Combined
Capricor Nile Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $617,947 $229,205 $- $847,152
Marketable securities 2,721,063 - - 2,721,063
Grants receivable 358,329 - - 358,329
Interest receivable 14,719 - - 14,719
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 28,692 60,088 - 88,780

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,740,750 289,293 - 4,030,043

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, at cost
Furniture and equipment 35,056 6,576 - 41,632
Laboratory equipment 100,711 - - 100,711

135,767 6,576 - 142,343
Less accumulated depreciation (73,134 ) (5,582 ) - (78,716 )

NET PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 62,633 994 - 63,627

OTHER ASSETS
Patents, net of accumulated amortization of $30,310 198,567 - - 198,567
Loan fees, net of accumulated amortization of
$3,056 33,611 - - 33,611

Deposits 18,088 4,535 22,623
Intangibles - - 600,000 a 600,000

TOTAL ASSETS $4,053,649 $294,822 $600,000 $4,948,471

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $903,465 $743,872 $(339,795 )b $1,307,542
Notes payable, net of unamortized discount of
$191,486 - 258,514 (258,514 )c -

Accounts payable and accrued expenses, related
party 221,385 13,200 - 234,585

Sub-award payable, related party 62,697 - - 62,697
Accrued royalties 12,488 - - 12,488

Edgar Filing: Nile Therapeutics, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

229

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,200,035 1,015,586 (598,309 ) 1,617,312

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Warrant liability - 512,087 (407,400 )d 104,687
Loan payable 893,934 - 893,934
Accrued interest 9,922 - - 9,922

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES 903,856 512,087 (407,400 ) 1,008,543

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,103,891 1,527,673 (1,005,709 ) 2,625,855

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock 3,177 - (3,177 )e -
Common stock 1,812 43,062 (39,593 )e, f 5,281
Additional paid-in capital 12,226,202 46,512,487 (46,139,921)g 12,598,768
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (33,117 ) - - (33,117 )
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (10,248,316) (47,788,400) 47,788,400 h (10,248,316)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) 1,949,758 (1,232,851 ) 1,605,709 2,322,616

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT) $4,053,649 $294,822 $600,000 $4,948,471

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

116

Edgar Filing: Nile Therapeutics, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

230

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Condensed
Historical Pro Forma Combined
Capricor Nile Adjustments Pro Forma

INCOME
Grant income $422,801 $- $ - $422,801
Collaboration income - - - -

TOTAL INCOME 422,801 - - 422,801

OPERATING EXPENSES
Research and development 2,503,004 99,119 - 2,602,123
General and administrative 967,197 647,095 (390,842 )i, j 1,223,450

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 3,470,201 746,214 (390,842 ) 3,825,573

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (3,047,400) (746,214 ) 390,842 (3,402,772)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Investment income 15,617 144 - 15,761
Interest expense (9,922 ) (87,064 ) (183,836 )k (280,822 )
Other income (expense) - (247,249 ) 204,000 l (43,249 )

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES) 5,695 (334,169 ) 20,164 (308,310 )

NET LOSS (3,041,705) (1,080,383) 411,006 (3,711,082)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Net unrealized loss on marketable securities (11,322 ) - - (11,322 )

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS $(3,053,027) $(1,080,383) $ 411,006 $(3,722,404)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

117

Edgar Filing: Nile Therapeutics, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

231

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Condensed
Historical Pro Forma Combined
Capricor Nile Adjustments Pro Forma

INCOME
Grant income $1,898,764 $- $- $1,898,764
Collaboration income - 195,500 - 195,500

TOTAL INCOME 1,898,764 195,500 - 2,094,264

OPERATING EXPENSES
Research and development 2,634,222 1,023,929 - 3,658,151
General and administrative 1,364,582 1,611,711 (56,428 )m 2,919,865

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 3,998,804 2,635,640 (56,428 ) 6,578,016

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (2,100,040) (2,440,140) 56,428 (4,483,752)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Investment income 28,785 1,227 - 30,012
Interest expense - - - -
Other income (expense) - 545,876 (1,136,353 )n (590,477 )

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES) 28,785 547,103 (1,136,353 ) (560,465 )

NET LOSS (2,071,255) (1,893,037) (1,079,925 ) (5,044,217)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Net unrealized loss on marketable securities (21,795 ) - - (21,795 )

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS $(2,093,050) $(1,893,037) $(1,079,925 ) $(5,066,012)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

118

Edgar Filing: Nile Therapeutics, Inc. - Form PRE 14A

232

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.Description of Transaction

On July 7, 2013, the Company entered into the Merger Agreement with Capricor and Merger Sub, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub will merge with and into Capricor, with
Capricor remaining as the surviving corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. In connection with
the Merger, the current stockholders of Capricor will receive in exchange for their shares of Capricor stock a number